
MARINE CORPS HISTORICAL BIBLIOGRAPHY

An Annotated Bibliography Of

THE UNITED STAlES MARINE CORPS
IN

THE SECOND WORLD WAR

HISTORICAL DIVISION
HEADQUARTERS. U. S. MARINE CORPS

WASHINGTON. D. C.





An Annotated Bibliography of

The United States Marine Corps

in

The Second World War

by

Michael O'Quinhivan and Jack B. Hilliard

First Printing: 1965
Second Printing: 1970
Third Printing: 1982

Historical Division
Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps

Washington, D.C.

PCN 19000411400





DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20380

PREFACE

This bibliography is published for the information

and use of all who are interested in the history of the

Marine Corps in World War II. Inclusion of a particular

work does not necessarily constitute Marine Corps en-

dorsement of tha.t work.

Lieutenant neral, U. S. Marine Corps
Chief of Staff, Headquarters Marine Corps

Reviewed and approved: 22 December 1970





AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE
UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS IN THE SECOND WORLD WAR

Compiled by

Michael O'Quinlivan and Jack B. Hilliard

Introduction

The list which follows consists of books dealing in whole or signif-

icant part with Marine Corps operations and related matters in World War II.

To obtain the greatest possible value to the largest number of researchers

and writers, broad criteria for selection of items to be included have been

utilized. Inclusion of any given title does not, therefore, necessarily con-

stitute Marine Corps acceptance or endorsement of an author's views, conclu-

sions, or, indeed, complete historical accuracy. By the same token, the

annotation supplied is in the nature of description of the content of books

and articles rather than a critical evaluation.

The annotation "notes" indicates that the publication is documented as

to research sources; tsbib1iog. indicates that a bibliography of research

materials is appended. The inclusion of illustrations and portraits is

indicated by "illus." and "ports."

I



TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL 1

OPERATIONS

Iceland 11

Pearl Harbo 12

Wak 12

-12

Solomon 13

Ne Britai 16

Gilberts and Narshall 16

Iviariana 17

Palsu 19

Philippine 19

Io Jim 20

Okinaw 21

Post—Hostilities Operation 22

TThITS 22

BIOGRAPHY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY 25

INDEX 31

ii



GENERAL

1. Duncan S. Ballantine. U. S. Naval Logistics in the Second World War.
Princeton, N. J.,: Princeton Univ. Press, l9T7T xii, 308 pp.
bibliog.

Contains considerable information on logistical support of
Marine operations in the Pacific.

2. Jane Blakeney. Heroes, U. S. Marine Corps, l86i-i... Washington:
Blakeney Publishers, l97. xviii, 621 pp. illus.

General compilation of individual decorations and unit
honors including the texts of citations accompanying the Medal
of Honor and unit decorations and lists of Marines awarded the
Navy Cross, Distinguished Service Cross, Distinguished Service
Medal, Silver Star, Legion of Merit, Distinguished Flying Cross,
Navy and Marine Corps Medal, Soldiers' Medal, Life Saving
Medals, and Reserve Special Commendation Ribbon.

3. Rolfe Boswell. Leathernecks; Our Marines in Fact and Picture.
New York: Croweli, 1914.3. pp. 93-195 illus.

A journalistic account of Marines in the period 1914.1-1914.3;
includes many personality sketches.

14.. lstLt David Tucker Brown, Jr., USMCR. Marine from Virginia; Letters,
j-l914, David Tucker Brown, Jr., United States Marine Corps
Reserve, Killed in Action on Okinawa Shima Ryukyu Islands,
9 1!.?L l9l6- 1914.5. Chapel Hill: Univ. of North Carolina
Press,TJIj6. viii, 105 pp. port.

The collected letters of a Marine officer published
posthumously. Includes references to Marine campaigns on
New Britain and Okinawa as well as non-combat duty at Pavuvu.

5. A. R. Buchanan, ed. The !Y' Air War; a Mission Completed.
New York: Harper, l9141 xiv, 1V pp. illus., maps.

Contains many references to Marine role in
World War II.

6. Martin Caiden. Golden Wings; a Pictorial History of the United
States Nayy and Marine Corps in the Air. New York: Random
House, 1960. pp. lOO-l8j. illus.

A pictorial coverage of the air war in the Pacific,
1914.1-1914.5; includes a brief narrative with many references to
Marine aviation.

7. RAdm Worral Reed Carter, USN (Ret.). Beans, Bullets, and Black
Oil; the Story of Fleet Logistics Afloat in the Pacific
during World War II. Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off.,
1953. xix, 11.BTpp. illus., maps.

A history of naval logistic support of the Fleet and the
Marine Corps in the Pacific; includes a staff list and glossary.

1



7A. Elmre A. Champie. A Brief History of the Marine Corps Recruit
Depot, Parris Island, South Carolina, 189l-l962---Marine
Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 8. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine
Corps, 1962. pp. 9-12. notes.

Training at Parris Island during the war.

8. Dickey Chapelle. Whatts a Woman Doing Here? A Reporter's Report
on Herself. New York: Morrow, 19ETT pp. 62-127. illus.

A personal account of the author's experiences as a
combat photographer during the Iwo Jima and Okinawa operations.

9. Kenneth W. Condit, Gerald Diamond, and Edwin T. Turnbladh. Marine
Corps Ground Training in World War II. Washington: Historical
Branch, G-3, Headquarters, U. S. MaTne Corps, l9S6. 33 pp.
tables, charts.

Stateside training, 8 Sep 1939-lIt. Aug 19L.5.

10. Stetson Conn, Rose C. Engleman, and Byron Fairchild. Guarding the
United States and Its Outposts---United States in World
War II---The Western Hemisphere. Washington: Office of the
Chierof iTTitary History, Department of the Army, l96.
xvii, 93 pp. maps, illus. notes, bibliog.

Contains mention of Marine activities in garrisoning
U. S. outposts in the Western Hemisphere; gives detailed
attention to the occupation of Iceland, pp. I59-53l.

11. Aim6e Crane. Marines at War. Intro, by BGon Richard D. Denig,
USMC. New York: Hyperion Press, 19L1.3. 128 pp. illus.
(part col.)

Reproductions of paintings and sketches done by Marine
Corps Combat Artists in the Pacific, together with brief
biographical sketches of personnel assigned to the program.
The introduction discusses the place of art in the overall
Marine Corps combat effort.

12. Wesley Frank Craven and James Lea Cate, eds. The Pacific:
Guadalcanal to Saipan, August ]9 to 4i ---The Army
Air Forces in World War II. vol. . Chicago: Univ. of
Chicago Press, 1953. xxTi, 693 pp. illus., maps. notes.

Army aviation in support of operations at Guadalcanal,
Bougainville, Central Solomons, Gilberts, Marshalls, New
Britain and the Marianas.

13. Wesley Frank Craven and James Lea Cate, eds. The Pacific:
Matterhorn to Nagasaki, June 9L4. to August 19---The
Army Air Forces in World War II. vol. 5. Chicago: Univ.
of Chicago Press, 1953. xxxii, 878 pp. illus. notes.

Army aviation in support of operations in the Palaus and
art Iwo Jima, and Marine aviation in support of the Army opera-
tioris in the Philippines and at Ulithi.

lIt. Capt John Creswell, RN. "Amphibious Commands in the Pacific, 19I.2-
L.5." In his Generals and Admirals; the Story of Amphibious
Command. London: Longmans, Green, T2. pp. 172-188.
notes.

2



A brief account of the development of command relationships
between the Marine and naval commanders in the Pacific theater
during World War II.

15. Col Vincent J. Esposito, USA. The West Point Atlas of American Wars.
2 vols. New York: Praeger, 1959. vol. 2, sec. 2. maps.
bibliog.

Fifty-eight maps relating to the Pacific campaigns accom-
panied by a brief summary of the operations covered.

16. RAdrn Julius Augustus Furer, USN (Ret.). "The United States Marine
Corps." In his Administration of the Navy Department in World
War II. Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. 0ff., 1959. pp. 5L7-
. notes, bibliog.

Review of all phases of Marine Corps administration in
World War II, treated primarily at the Headquarters level.

17. FltAdm William F. Halsey, USN. Admiral Halsey's Story. New York:
McGraw-Hill, l9L7. pp. 75-.292. Tllus., maps.

The autobiography of one of the most active American
naval commanders of World War II. Includes many references to
Marine activities, particularly Marine aviation.

18. Saburo Hayashi. Koun; the Japanese in the Pacific War.
Quantico, Va.: MarT Corps Association, 1959. xivTli.9 pp.
illus., maps. notes.

An account of the Pacific War from the Japanese viewpoint.
Includes details of the Solomons, Marianas, Philippines, Iwo
Jima, and Okinawa campaigns. Contains a chronology of Japanese
operations and bidgraphical sketches of ranking Japanese Army
officers.

19. Col Robert Debs Heinl, Jr., USMC. Soldiers of the Sea; the United
States Marine corps, j-1962. Annapolis: U. S. Naval
Institute, 1962. pp. 319-509. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

A narrative of the Marines in the Pacific, l9Ll-l9ti.5.

20. Maj Norman W. Hicks, USMC. A Brief History of the United States
Marine Corps---Marine Corps Historical Reference Series.
no. 1. Washington: Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Head-
quarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 1961. pp. 28-38. bibliog.

A short account of the Marines in World War II.

21. Hit the Beach; Your Marine Corps in Action... New York: Wise,
TI18. viif86 pp. illus., maps.

A pictorial account of Marine operations in World War II.
Includes a brief narrative to accompany the illustrations.

22. Maj Frank 0. Rough, USMCR. The Island War; the United States
Marine Corps in the Pacific. Phillphia: Lippincott, l9I7.
xviii, tl3 pp. illus., maps.

A general history of the Marine Corps in World War II
including a short chronology of major events and various
command charts.

3



23. LtCol Frank 0. Hough, USNCR, Maj Verle E. Ludwig, USMC, and Henry
I • Shaw, Jr. Pearl Harbor to Guadalcanal- of U. S.
Marine Q2ions in World War II. vol. 1. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine
Corps, l98. x, L39 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of Marine Corps units in Samoa, 21 Dec l9LO
ff., Iceland, 7 Jul l9L.l-8 Mar l9L2; Wake Island, Sep l9!l-23
Dec l9Ll; the Philippines, Jul l9Ll-6 May l9L.2; Guam, 8-10
Dec l9Ll; the Battle of Midway, L-5 Jun l9I2; Guadalcanal, Jul
l9L2-9 Feb l9I3. Contains an introductory section on the
pre—war development of amphibious techniques and doctrine
(pp. 1-56). Appendices include the task organization of
Marine units in the Wake, Philippines, Midway, and Guadalcanal
operations, a table of casualties, and unit commendations awarded
for the period.

21j.. Capt Richard G. Hubler, USMCR, and Capt John A. De Chant, TJSMCR.
Leathernecks; the Record of Marine

AviatioiTTo7 Gadity, N. Y.: Doubleday,
Dran, T9T.iiT 225pT1lus,

A personalized account of the air war in the Pacific.
Includes information on the following campaigns: Wake,
Guadalcanal, and the Central and Northern Solomons.

25. William Bradford Huie. From Omaha to Okinawa; the of the
Seabees. New York: Button, lSS7 xiv pp. illus.

Contains accounts of Seabee support to Marine operations
on Saipan, Guam, Tinian, Iwo Jima, and Okinawa.

26. Jeter A. Isely and Philip A. Crowl. The U. S. Marinas and Amphibious
War; Its and Its Practice in the PaTfT. Princeton,

J.TPiincetoiiTnTT Press, l9T. x, 636 pp. maps. notes.

An interpretive history of the development of amphibious
weapons, tactics, and doctrine by the Marine Corps during
World War II, Includes an introductory section covering the
pre-war evolution of amphibious warfare and contains a chapter
devoted to the Tentative Q5 Manual which
formed the basis for all subsequent amphibious doctrine.

27. Maj John H. Johnstone, USMC, comp. An Annotated of the
United States Marines in Guerrilla, Anti—Guerrilla, and Small
War Actions--- rTrie Corps Historical BibITgiiKIes. no. 5.
Washington: Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters,
U. S. Marine Corps, 1961. pp. 11-16.

Lists many references to published and unpublished
materials concerning operations in World War II.

28. Ken Jones. Combat cp1o Its of Arl
Burke's Gallant Force. Philadelphia: Chilton, 1959. xiii,
233 pp. maps.

Includes details of the use of destroyer gunfire in
support of Marine actions in the Solomons and New Britain,
May 19L3-Mar l9L4,

II.



29. William T. Larkins. 13. S. Marine Corps Aircraft, l9lI-l959.
Concord, Calif.: Aviation History Publications, 1959.
pp. 9L-l25. illus.

Primarily a pictorical compilation with a brief
commentary on each type of aircraft shown.

30. Robert Leckie. Strong Men Armed; the United States Marines against
Japan. New York: Random House, 1962. 563 pp. illus., maps.

A popular account of the Pacific campaigns emphasizing
the exploits of individual Marines.

31. Richard M. Leighton and Robert W. Coakley. Global Logistics and
Strategy, l9I0----United States Army lnWorld War II---
The War Departmen. Washington: Office of the Chief of
Military History, Department of the Army, 1955. xxii, 780 pp.
illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Includes details of the development of logitica1 support
in relation to the campaigns in the Pacific theater; mentions
Marines throughout.

32. Charles Lee Lewis. Famous American Marines; an Account of the
Corps: the Exploits of Officers arid Men on Land, Air and
Sea, from the Decks oTthe Ben Honime Richard to the Summit of
Mount Suribachi. Boston: t'age, 1950. pp. ports.
notes.

Short biographies of Marine Generals A. A. Vandegrift,
Holland M. Smith, and Roy Stanley Geiger, all of whom figured
prominently in World War II.

33. Robert G. Lindsay. This High Name; Public Relations and the U. S.
Marine Corps. Madison, Wise.: Univ. of Wisconsin Press,
1956. pp. 53-69. illus. notes.

A documented account of Marine Corps public relations in
the Second World War.

3L. Capt William P. McCahill, TJSMC. First to Fight. Philadelphia:
McKay, 19Lj3. x, 7j pp. illus.

Journalistic account of the Marines' role in the early
days of the Pacific War, l9t1-l9Lt.3.

35. Maurice Matloff and Edwin N. Smell. Strategic Planning for
Coalition Warfare, 19l-l92---United States in World War
II---The War Department. Washington: Office of the Chief of
Tlitary History, Department of the Army, 1953. xvii, L5L pp.
maps. notes, bibliog.

Contains a number of references to the place of the Marine
Corps in strategic planning up to and through the Guadalcanal
landing.

36. Maurice Matloff. Strategic Planning for Coalition Warfare, 19143-
l91414---IJnited States Army in World War II---The War Department.
Washington: Office of the Chief of Military History, Depart-
ment of the Army, 1959. xvii, 6140 pp. maps. notes, bibliog.

Contains many references to the employment of Marines in
the Pacific and the planning of Marine operations.

S



Paul R. Matt, comp. United States arid Marine Corps Fighters,
1918-1962. Ed. by Bruce Robertson. Los Angeles: Aero Pub-
lishers, Inc., 1962. pp. 80-9L1. illus.

A profusely illustrated account of the development and
combat employment of the fighter aircraft utilized by the
Marine Corps during the Second World War.

38. Maj Pat Meid, USMCR. Marine Corps Women's Reserve in World War
II---Marine Corps Historical References Series, no. 37.
Washington: Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters,
U. S. Marine Corps, l96L. viii, 99 pp. notes.

A general history of women in the Marine Corps from
February l9Lj.3 through demobilization.

39. Col Clyde H. Metcalf, USMC, ed. The Marine Corps Reader. New York:
Putnam, 19Li. xiv, 600 pp. fronts.

Anthology of articles and stories about Marines, containing
many pertaining to World War II.

10. Howard Mingos. American Heroes of the War in the Air. New York:
Lanciar Publishers, Inc., lT3. STpp. illus., maps.

A general history of American aviation in the first two
years of the Second World War. Includes citations of many
Marine aviators who were awarded the Medal of Honor, Navy
Cross, Distinguished Flying Cross and the Silver Star or Air
Medal, from the beginning of the war until late 1914.3.

14.1. Lynn Montross. The United States Marines; a Pictorial History.
New York: Rinehart, 19S9. pp. l6-l82. illus.

General pictorial coverage of Marines in World War II.

14.2. Samuel Eliot Morison. History of the United States Naval Operations
in World War II. l vols. Boston: Little, Brown, 1914.t3-1962.
illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

A general history of the Navy in the Second World War with
many references to Marines throughout. Detailed description of
pertinent volumes will be found elsewhere in this bibliography.
Volume 15 consists of supplementary information, corrections,
and general index.

3. Samuel Eliot Morison. The Two Ocean War; a Short History of the
United States y in the Second World War, Boston: Little,
Brown, 1963. xxvii, 611 pp. illus., maps.

Contains many references to Marine operations throughout
World War II.

144. Louis Morton. Strategy and Command; the First Two Years---United
States Army in World War II---The War in the Pacific.
Washington: Office of the Chief of Military History, Depart-
ment of the Army, 1962. xxii, 761 pp. illus., maps. notes,
bibliog.

Contains many references to the place of the Marine Corps
in overall planning for the Pacific War, l9141-l9Li.3, as well as
brief accounts of operations in the Sclomoris and Gilberts
examined from the viewpoint of strategy and organization.

6



I5. Bernard C. Nalty. Marine Corps Officer Procurement; a Brief History
---Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 7. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps,
1956. pp. 12-18. notes.

Provides details of the procedures used in procuring
commissioned personnel for the Marine Corps during World War II.

14.6. Bernard C. Nalty, Truman R. Strobridge and Edwin T. Turnbladh.
United States Marine Corps Ranks arid Grades, 177-1962---
Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 11. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine
Corps, 1962. pp. 7-8, 22-26. notes.

Describes the effects of the Second World War on the rank
and grade structure of the Marine Corps.

14.7. Richard F. Newcomb. Abandon Ship; Death of the U. S. S. Indianapolis.
New York: Holt, 1958. viii, 276 pp. map.

An account of the sinking of the Indianapolis, 30 Jul 1914.5.
Includes details on the performance of the ship's Marine detach-
ment.

14.8. George Odgers. Air War Against Japan, i----Austra1ia in the
War of 1939-19 . ser. 3, vol. 2. Canberra: Australian War
Memoria9 7. xiii, 533 pp. illus.

Contains many references to Marine Corps participation in
the Pacific War, 1914.3-1914.5.

14.9. LtCol Philip N. Pierce, USP4C, and LtCol Frank 0. Hough, USMCR. The
Compact History of the United States Marine Corps. new and
revised ed. New York: Hawthorn Books, 1960. pp. 217-272.
illus. bibliog.

A popular account of the Marines in the Second World War.

50. E. B. Potter, ed. The Great Sea War; the Story of Naval Action in
World War II. Englewood Cliffs, N. J.: Prentice-Hall, 1960.
xii, LEffpp. maps.

Includes many references to Marine actions in the Pacific.

51. Fletcher Pratt. The Marines' War; an Account of the Struggle for
the Pacific from Both Ameriôan and Japanese Sources. New Yárk:
Sloane, l91481j56j. maps.

A popular account of Marine participation in the Pacific
War, 1914.1-1914.5.

52. Col Robert H. Rankiri, USMC. Uniforms of the Sea Services; a Pictorial
History. Annapolis, Md: U. S. Naval Institute, 1962. pp. 197-
212. Illus. (part col.)

Describes the uniforms worn by Marines in the Second World
War.

53. LtCdr Dorothy E. Richard, USN. United States Naval Administration
of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands. 3 vols.
Washington: Office of the Chief of Naval Operations, 1957.
illus., maps. notes.

7



Includes many references to civil affairs duties performed
by Marines in Micronesia, during and immediately after World
War II.

5i. Karl Schuon, ed. The Leathernecks; an Informal History of the
U. S. Marine Corps. New York: Watts, 1963. pp. l27-.

An anthology of personalized historical articles from
txnik. Includes articles on Marine participation in the

following World War II campaigns: Bataan, Guadalcanal, Solomons,
the Marianas, Iwo Jima, and Okthawa.

55. Karl Schoun. U. S. Marine Biographical. Dictionary; the Corps'
Fighting Men, What The Did, Where The Served. New York:
Watts, l9T vii, 81pT vTiT?W*. ports.

Biographical sketches of all Commandants of the Marine
Corps, all Medal of Honor recipients, all general officers on
active duty at the time of publication, and other historically
significant Marines, from the Revolution to date. Appendices
include a chronological listing of the Commandants (p. 251), an
order of battle of most of the campaigns in which Marines
participated in World War II (pp. 252-276), and a listing of
Presidential and Navy Unit awards to Marine organizations for
the Second World War (pp. 276-278).

56. Ted Shane. Heroes of the Pacific. New York: Messner, 19L4. x,
373 pp. maps.

Includes many human interest accounts of Marines, ground
and air, at Pearl Harbor, Wake, Midway, the Solomons, and
Tarawa.

57. Henry I. Shaw, Jr. and Maj Douglas T. Kane, USMC. Isolation of Rabaul
---History of U. S. Marine Operations in World War II.
vol. 2. Washington: Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Head-
quarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 1963. x, 632 pp. illus., maps.
notes, bibliog.

A narrative of Marine campaigns in the Pacific, Feb l91j3-
Jun l914. Included are detailed accounts of ground operations
in the Russell Islands (21 Feb-20 Jun l9L3), in the New Georgia
Group (20 Jun-16 Oct 19I3), in the Treasury-Bougainville complex
and other islands of the Northern Solomons (28 Oct 19L3-15 Jun
l9tL), on New Britain (26 Dec l9L3—25 Apr l9Li.) and of air
operations against the Japanese base at Rabaul, New Britain.
Appendices include designations, strength, and location of Fleet
Marine Force units as of 30 Apr l9t3, the table of organization
of a Marine Division as of 15 Apr l91i3, task organization of
Marine ground and air units assigned to each operation covered,
a table of casualties, and unit commendations awarded for the
period.

58. Adm Frederick C. Sherman, USN (Ret.). Combat Command; the American
Aircraft Carriers in the Pacific War. New York: Dutton, 1950.
I27pp.

Includes many references to Marine aviation and naval
aviation in support of Marine operations.

8



9. Robert Sherrod. History of Marine Corps Aviation in World War U.
Washington: Combat Forces Press, 1952. xiv,1196 pp. illus.,
maps. notes.

A detailed account of Marine aviation, 19L1-19L. Includes
an introductory section covering the early development of
Marine aviation and lists of decorations and awards, casualties,
aces, and enemy kills. Also contains short histories of all
World War II Marine air units.

60. Robert Sherrod. On to Westward; War in the Central Pacific. New York:
Duell,Sloan and Pearce, 333 pp.

An account of the landings and battles on Tarawa, Saipan,
Iwo Jima, and Okinawa.

61. T. Duncan M. Stout. Medical Services in New Zealand and the Pacific---
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War, l939-.
Wellington, New Zealand: War History Branch, Department of Internal
Affairs, 1958. xiv, 1j50 pp. illus., maps. notes.

Contains many references to Marine casualties treated in
New Zealand Army hospitals; includes many statistical summaries.

62. Cdr Roy Olin Stratton, USN(SC) (Ret.). SACO--the Rice Paddy Navy.
Pleasantville, N. Y.: C. S. Palmer Pub. co.,TYo. xvii, LO8 pp.
illus., ports., map.

Contains many references to Marines of the U. S. Naval Group
China who served with the Sino-American Cooperative Organization
(SACO) in forging Chinese guerrilla forces into an effective
weapon against the Japanese occupation forces.

63. Truman R. Strobridge, comp. An Annotated Bibliography of the United
States Marinea in American Fiction---Marine Corps Historical
Bibliographies, no. 7. Washington: Historical Branch, G-3
Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 1962. pp. Li.-6.

Describes 18 novels about Marines in World War II.

6I. U. S. Army Forces, Pacific. Office of the Chief Engineer. Engineers
in the Southwest Pacific, 8 vols. Washington:
U. S. Govt. Print. Off., 1914.7-1959.

Contains many references to support rendered to Marine. by
Army Engineers during the Pacific War.

65. U. S. Dept. of the Army. Office of the Chief of Military History. The
War Against Japan---United States Army in World War II: Pictorial
Record. Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off., l9 xiv, 14.71 pp.
illus., end paper maps.

Includes photographs of Marine operations in the Pacific
campaigns from Guadalcanal to Okinawa.

66. U. S. Dept. of the Navy. Department Communiqe l-3QQ; and
Pertinent Press Releases, December 10, 1914.1-March ,
Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off,, 1914.3. iii, 1914. pp.

U. S. Dept. of the Navy. Department Communiques, 1Q-6OO; and
Pacific Fleet Communiqs, March 6, 19143, to , l9!T
with Other Official Statements and Pertinent Press Releases.
Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off.iT5. iii, 14.80 pp.

9



Contains many references to Marine operations in the Pacific.

67. U. S. Dept. of the Navy. Bureau of Medicine and Surgery. The Dental
Corps of the United States y; a Chronology, 1912-1962---
NAVMED p-5o. Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off.., 1962. pp.
55-75. illus., bibliog.

Brief synopses of events in the history of the Dental Corps
during World War II, including many references to services
performed for Marines.

68. U. S. Dept. of the Navy. Bureau of Medicine and Surgery. The History
of the Medical Department of the United States in World
War II---NAVMED P-50Jl. 2 vole. Washington: U. S. Govt. Print.
Off., 1953. v. 1, pp. 66-113, 161-182. illus., maps.

On medical support rendered to Marine operations in the
Solomons and on Saipan, Iwo Jima, and Okinawa.

69. U. S. Dept. of the Navy. Chaplain Corps. The History of the Chaplain
Corps, United States Navy. vol. 2. Washington: U. S. Govt.
Print. Off., l918-l96O. xii, 372 pp. illus., maps. notes.

A general history of the Chaplain Corps, 1939-l9L9, with
numerous references to spiritual service afforded Marines
during World War II.

70. U. S. Marine Corps. G-3 Division. Historical Branch. A Brief History
of Marine Corps Staff Organization---Marine Corps Historical
Reference Series, no. 25. By Kenneth W. Condit and Maj John H.
Johnstone, USMC. Washington, 1963. pp. 18-23. notes.

On the internal organization and functions of Marine Corps
Headquarters during the Second World War.

70A. U. S. Marine Corps. G-3 Division. Historical Branch. A Brief History
of the Marine Corps Base and Recruit Depot, San Diego, California
---Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 20. Washington,
1960. pp. 13-16. notes.

Training at San Diego during the war.

71. U. S. Marine Corps. G-3 Division. Historical Branch. Marine Corps
Aircraft, 1913-l960---Marine Corps Historical Reference Series.
no. 20. Washington, l961; pp. 15-28. bibliog.

Specifications of all aircraft types used by the Marine Corps
during World War II.

72. U. S. National Archives. Federal Records of World War II. 2 vols.
Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off., 1951. vol. 2, passim
(see index).

Analytical descriptions of Marine Corps records, primarily
of a non-combat nature, in federal record despositories.

73. U. S. Naval History Division. United States Naval Chronology, World
War II. Washington: 13. S. Govt. Print. Off., 1955. vii, 2lI. pp.
end paper maps. bibliog.

A chronology of Marine activities in the Second World War
In relation to overall naval operation.

71i. U. S. Strategic Bombing Survey (Pacific). Naval Analysis Div.iaion.
Interrogation of Japanese 0fficia1s---0PNAV-P-Q-100. 2 vols.
Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off., 1914.6. maps, charts.

1'O



dontains many references to Marine operations throughout.

75. Arch Whiliehouse. Amphibious Operations. New York: Doubleday,1963.
xiii, 314.6 pp. illus., maps. pp. 192-209, 238-301.

Journalistic account of Marine participation in the
amphibious campaigns of the war in the Pacific, l914.2-l9L5.

76. Mary H. Wl1iams. Chronology, 1914-i ---United States Armr ir
World War II ---Special Studies. Washington: Office of the
Chief of Military History, Department of the Army, 1960. xii,

660 pp.

Includes many references to Marine actions in the Pacific
theatre.

77. Lt Malcolm F. Willoughby, USCGR(T). The U. S. Coast Guard in World
War II. Annapolis, Md.: U. S. Naval Institute, 1957. xvii,
I7 pp. illus., maps.

Includes accounlof Coast Guard participation in support
of Marine operations on Guadalcanal, Tarawa, the Solomons,
Marshalls, Marianas, Palaus, Iwo Jima, and Okinawa. Contains
lists of Coast Guard-manned vessels, decorations and awards.

ICELAND

78. Maj Marvin L. Brown, Jr., USMCR. The United States Marines in Iceland,
----Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 314..

Washington: Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S.
Marine Corps, 1961. 17 pp. maps. notes.

A general account based in part upon the unpublished records
of the 1st Provisional Marine Brigade.

79. Byron Fairchild. ?Decision to Land United States Forces in Iceland.
In Kent Roberts Greenfield, ed., Command Decisions. Washington:
Office of the Chief of Military History, Department of the Army,
1960. pp. 73-97. notes.

Diplomatic and military considerations underlying the
employment of Marines and soldiers in Iceland, 19141-l9142.

80. Cdr Walter Karig, USNR, Lt Earl Burton, USNR, and Lt Stephen L.
Freeland, USNR. Battle Report; the Atlantic War. vol. 2.
New York: Farrar & Rinehart, 191T xvii, 58 pp. illus.,
maps.

Includes references to Marines throughout the text. Gives
particular attention to the occupation of Iceland, pp. L9-59.

81. Samuel Eliot Morison. The Battle of the Atlantic, September 3-
l9lrL3---History of United States Naval Operationin World

War II. vol. 1. Boston: Little Brown, 1955. pp. 7t78. illus.,
maps. notes.

A brief account of the Iceland occupation.

11



82. John L. Zimmerman0 The First Marine de (Provisional), Iceland,
Philadelphia: Marine Corps Publicity Bureau, l91.6.

18 pp. illus,, maps. notes,

A general account of the Marine occupation of Iceland.

See also: 10.

PEARL HARBOR

83. Irving Crump. "They Fired the First Shots," In his Our Marines.
New York: Dodd, Mead, l91ii.. pp. 233-236,

On Marines at Pearl Harbor, 7 Dec l9L1.

8L. Walter Lord, y of Infamy. New York: Holt, 19S7. 2t3 pp. i1].us.,
maps. •bibliog.

A personalized account of the defense against t.he Japanese
attack on Pearl Harbor, 7 Dec 1914. Contains many vignettes of
the roles played by individu1Marines at Ewa, Kaneohe, and
Pearl Harbor.

See also: 9,.

WAKE

8. LtCol Robert Debs Heinl, Jr., USMC. The Defense of Wake. Washington:
Historical Section, Division of Public Information, Headquarters,
U. S. Marine Corps, l9L7. v, 76 pp. illus., maps. notes,
bibliog.

Operations of the 1st Defense Battalion and Marine Fighter
Squadron 211 on Wake Atoll, 23 Jun-23 Dec 1914, with particular
emphasis on the period of combat from 8 Dec onward. Includes a
brief pre-war history of Wake, l86-l914; a chronology of U. S.
operations against Wake, l9L.2-l9L; and the document of the
Japanese surrender of Wake, 7 Sep l9L5,

86. Cdr Walter Karig, USNR, and Lt Welbourn Kelley, USNR. Battle Report;
Pearl Harbor to Coral Sea. vol. 1. New York: Rinehart, 19144.
xii, I99 pp. illus., maps.

A popularized history of the Pacific War from the Japanese
attack on Pearl Harbor, 7 Dec 1914, to the fall of Corregidor,
6 May l9L2. Mentions the activities of Marines throughout
and in particular the defense of Wake Island, pp. 101-107.

87. Samuel Eliot Morison. The Sun in the Pacific---j r of
United States Naval Qoin World War II. vol. 3. Boston:
Little, Brown,T . pp. 223-14., illus,, maps. notes.

General account of the defense of Wake Island.

See also: 23-2L, 9,, 176, 182, l8, 212.

MIDWAY

88. LtCol Robert Debs Heini, Jr., USMC. Marines at Midway. Washington:
Historical Section, Division of Public Information, Headquarters,
U. S. Marine Corps, 1914.8. v, 9, pp. illus., maps. notes.
bibliog.

12



Operations of the 6th Defense Battalion and Marine Aircraft
Group 22 on Midway Atoll, 7 Dec l9L1- Jun l9L2. Includes the
text of a Marine dive-bomber pilot's narrative of operations
against the Japanese fleet, 27 May—Li. Jun l92.

89. Samuel Eliot Morison. Coral Sea, Midw, and Submarine Actions,
l9L2-August 19---History of United States Naval Operations in
World War [I. vol. L. Boston: Little, Brown, 191i9. xxiii,
307 pp. illus., maps. notes.

Includes accounts of Marine participation in the Battle of
Midway, the landing on Makin, and the planning, preparation, and
initial landings on Guadalcanal and Tulagi.

90. Cdr Thaddeus V. Tuleja, USN. Climax at Midway. New York: Norton,
1960. 2L8 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Includes many references on the participation of Marine units
In the Battle of Midway, I- Jun l9t.2.

See also: 23, 6, 109, 176, 203.

SOLOMONS

91. Capt Robert J. Bulkley, Jr., USNR (Ret.). At Close Quarters; PT Boats
in the United States Washington: Naval History Division,
1962. xxiv, illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Includes scattered information throughout concerning Marine
associations with motor torpedo boats in the Solomons.

92. Capt Francis D. Cronin, USA. Under the Southern Cross; the Saga of
the Americal Division. Washington: Combat Forces Press, l9T.
pp. S0-99. illus., maps.

History of an Army organization which was committed along-
side Marine units in the Guadalcanal campaign, 13 Oct l9L12-19
Feb l9Li3.

93. Robert J. Donovan. PT 109; John F. Kennedy in World War II. New York:
McGraw-Hill, l9T. pp. 223-23L..

The part played by PT-9, a motor torpedo boat commanded by
the future President of the United States, in evacuating the 2d
Parachute Battalion from Choiseul, with a brief account of the
betta]j's diversionary operation on the island, 28 Oct-3 Nov l93.

9. Cdr Eric A. Feldt, RAN. The Coastwatchers. New York: Oxford Univ.
Press, 19L16. 261t. pp. end paper maps.

An account of the covert activities of the civilians who
greatly aided the Marines in the Solomons campaign by providing
Intelligence concerning Japanese movements and assisting in the
rescue of allied personnel caught behind Japanese lines.

9. Rev Frederic . Gehring, C. 14. with Martin Abramson. A Child
Miracles. New York: Funk and Wagnalls, 1962. 3O pp. illus.

Contains considerable information on Gehrings sex'vioo as
a chaplain with the Marines on Guadalcanal.

96. Oliver A. Gillespie. The Pacific----Official History of New Zealand
in the Second World War, l939-l9LjS. Wellington: War History
Branch, Department of Internal Affairs, l92. xii, 39 pp.
illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

13



Contains many references to actions in which New Zealand
served alongside the Marines.

97. BGen Samuel B. Griffith, II, USMC (Ret.). £

____

——Great y. Philadelphia: Lippinctt, 1963.
xx, 282 pp. maps.

Comprehensive account of the campaign, 7 Aug 19142—18 Jan 19143,
by the officer who commanded the 1st Raider Battalioi during the
early days of the battle.

98. John Hersey. the IJ,z; Skrimish . the 11arine. New York:
Knopf, l913. i pp. illus.

War correspondent's account of the Third Battle of the
Matanikau River, Guadalcanal, 7—9 Oct 19142.

99. Capt Walter Karig, USN1, and Cdr Eric Purdon, USNR. at]&
k1: Midd] Phase. vol. 3. New York: Rinehart, 19)47.

xiv, 143)4 pp. illus., maps.

An account of the war in the Pacific, Nay 19)42July 19)43.
Includes a detailed narrative of the naval aspects of the Solomon
Islands campaign, pp. 67—258.

100. George Korson. At 1iJ. ai.; .tI ri 2 the Americfl

_____

j World 11. New York: CowardMcCann, 19)45. xiv,
322 pp. maps.

Includes an account of Red Cross services to Marines on
Guadalcanal and in Australia.

101. John Miller, Jr. flartwb.e.el;. . Rauction .Qt Rabaul—--United States
j World War -- War the Pacific. Washington:

Office of the Chief of Military History, Department of the Army,
1959. xvi, 1418 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Contains considerable material on Marines in the ew Georgia
and Bougairiville operations.

102. John Miller, Jr. a1na1, the Fir Offeii- United Statea .A
j Wr1d War the Pci.fi. Washington: Historical
Division, Department of the Army, 19)49. xviii, 143 pp. illus.,
maps. notes, bibliog.

A detailed account of the entire Guadalcanal campaign with
an emphasis on Army participation. Includes Army staff lists.

103. John Monks, Jr. Ribbon and the Third Marinea BcuainvjJ&.
New York: Holt, 19)45. 2)42 pp.

A huian interest account of the Bougainville campaign.

10)4. Samuel Eliot Morison. 1ji i 2Z. Iu). .1.91Z-1 2L.- - UiQr !Znit

_____

n 1jrJ. vol. 6. Boston: Little, Brown, 1950. pp. 89—253.
illus., maps. notes.

An account of naval operations in support of the Marine Corps
campaigns in the Central and Northern Solomons, Feb 19)43—Mar 19144.
Includes staff and shipping lists.

105. Samuel Eliot Morison. r_ug for
February 3.- QLjofls i L2th1
kLan LI. vol. 5. Boston: Little, Brown, 19)49. cxii, 39 pp.
illus., maps. notes.

1)4



General account of the Guadalcanal campaign with emphasis
on naval aspects.

106. Maj John N. Rentz, tJSMCR. Bougainville and the Northern Solomons.
Washington: Historical Section, Dition of PuIi Information,
Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, l9L8. vi, 166 pp. Lllus.,
maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the 3d Marine Division, under the I Marine
Amphibious Corps, supported by the Army XIV Corps an the New
Zealand 8th Brigade Group, on Bougainville, Choiseul, Nissan,
and Eruirau Islands, 6 Sep l9L.3-l Apr 19L14.

107. Maj John N. Rentz, USMCR. Marines in the Central Solomons. Washington:
Historical Branch, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps,192. viii,
186 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the 1st Marine Raider Regiment and the L.th
and 9th Defense Battalions, In conjunction with the XIV Corps and
the New Zealand 3d Division, on islands of the New Georgia complex,
20 Jun-10 Oct 19L3.

108. Henry I. Shaw, Jr. The United States Marines in the Guadalcanal
Campaign---Narine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 29.
Washington: Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S.
Marine Corps, 1962. 1L. pp. bibliog.

A brief account of the operations of the 1st and 2d Marine
Divisions, 7 Aug 19L2—8 Feb 19t.3.

109. Edward H. Sims. Greatest Fighter Missions of the To Navy and Marine
Aces of World War II. New York: Harper,W6

. pp. 3-108.
diagrs., illus.

The exploits of Marine fliers Marion E. Carl (Midway, t Jun
19L1.2), John L. Smith (Guadalcanal, 30 Aug l9Li3), and Kenneth A.
Walsh (Vella Lavella, 30 Aug l9L1.3), with graphic diagrams of the
air actions described.

110. Richard Tregaskis. Guadalcanal Diary. New York: Blue Ribbon Books,
l9L.3. viii, 236 pp. illus., end paper maps.

A journalistic account of the 1st Marine Division on
Guadalc anal.

ill. Col Joseph E. Zixnmer, USA. The of the InfantrX Division,
l914-19L5. Baton Rouge, La.: Army and Navy Publishing Co.,
n. d. pp. 21-31. illus., end paper maps.

Includes Marine activities in cooperation with the L.3d
Infantry Division in the Central Solomons campaign.

112. Maj John L. Zimmerman, USMCR. The Guadalcanal Campaign. Washington:
Historical Division, Headquarters, U. S. Mi1ne Cbrpa, l9i9. vi,
189 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the 1st and 2d Marine Divisions, and the 1st
and 2d Marine Aircraft Wings on Tulagi, Guvutu, Tanambogo, and
Guadalcanal Islands in the Solomons, 7 Aug l91..2—9 Feb 19L4.3.
Includes a brief account of the assistance given to the invasion
by natives of the Solomons.

See also: 12, 18, 23—2L., 28, SLi.—S7, 68, 77, 89, 1S6-1S7, 162—167, 169,
172, 176, 178—179, 181, 183, 187—188, 190—191, l9L—19, 198, 200,
202—203, 207, 211, 21L1..



NEW BRITIAN

113. LtCol Frank 0. Hough, USMCR, and Maj John A. Crown, USMCR. The
on New Britain. Washington: Historical Branch, Head-

quarters, U. S. Marine Corps, l92. xi, 220 pp. illus., maps
notes, bibliog.

Operations of the 1st Marine Division on New Britain and
Rooke Islands in the Bismarck Archipelago, 26 Dec 19L3-28 Apr 19L44.
Includes a brief account of the vegetation of New Britain and its
effect on military operations.

111.. Gen Walter Krueger, USA (Ret.). From Down Under to Nippon; the Story
of Sixth in World War II. Washington: Combat Forces Press,
19S3. xv, 393 pp. maps.

The wartime memoirs of the Army officer whose command in-
cluded the 1st Marine Division during the New Britain campaign.

11g. Surf and Sand; the of the Engineer Boat and Shore Regiment
and TtEh Engineer Maintainance Company, -indover,
Mass: Andover Press, l9L7. pp. 76-93. illus., maps.

Support rendered by the 33d to Marines on New Britain.

116. U. S. Strategic Bombing Survey (Pacific). Naval Analysis Division.
The Allied Campaign Against Rabaul. Washington: U. S. Govt.
Print. Off., l9L6. ix, 273 pp. illus., maps.

Describes Marine activities in support of the campaign to
isolate Rabaul. Includes many statistical analyses presented in
chart or graph form.

See also: I, 12, 28, 7, 101, l6, 169, 183, 198.

GILBERTS AND MARSHALLS

117. Philip A. Crowl and Edmund G. Love. Seizure of the Gilberts and
Marshalls---United States in World War II ---The War in the
Pacifi. Washington: Office of the Chif of Military History
Department of the Army, 19. xvi, )1L. pp. illus., maps. notes,
bibliog.

Includes a detailed account of Marine operations on Tarawa
and Roi-Namur.

118. LtCol Robert Debs Heini, Jr., USMC, and LtCol John A. Crown, USMC.
The Marshalls; Increasing the Washington: Historical
Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, 11. S. Marine Corps, l9.
vii, 188 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the Lth Marine Division, the Lth Marine Base
Defense Aircraft Wing, and the 7th Infantry Division on Majuro,
Kwajalein.,and Eniwetok atolls in the Marshalls, 31 Jan-2I Feb l91L..

119. Capt Walter Karig, USNR, LtCdr Russell L. Harris, USNR, and LtCdr Frank
A. Marison, TJSN. Battle Re ort; End of an pre. vol. Li.. New
York: Rinehart, TET xii, 32 pp. illus., maps.

Contains many references to Marine operations in the Gilberts,
Marshalls, and Mariarias.

16



120. Samuel Eliot Morison. Aleutians, Gilberts, and Marshalls, June 19I2-
April l9Iiji.--History of United States Naval Operations in World
War II. vol. 7. Boston: Little, Brown, l9l. pp. 7-3O2.
illus., maps. notes.

Naval and amphibious operations in the campaigns for Tarawa,
Kwajalein, and Eniwetok. Includes naval staff lists and casualty
lists.

121. Bernard C. Nalty. The United States Marines in the Marshalls Campaign
---Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 28. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps,
1961. 9 pp. bibliog.

A brief account of the capture of Tarawa.

122. Bernard C. Nalty. The United States Marines in the Marshalls Campaign
---Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 31. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps
1961. 9 pp. end paper map. bibliog.

A brief account of the operations of the V Amphibious Corps
in the Marshall Islands, 3lJan-22Feb l9)4. Includes short
summaries of the Roi-Namur, Majuro, Eniwetok, and Parry Island
operations.

123. Robert Sherrod. Tarawa; the Story of a Battle. New York: Duell,
Sloan and Pearce, 19TIT vi, iB pp. maps.

Personnal narrative of the battle by a war correspondent.
Includes a list of casualties.

12L. Capt James B. Stockman, USMC. The Battle for Tarawa. Washington:
Historical Section, Division of Public Information, Headquarters,
U. S. Marine Corps, l9I7. vii, 86 pp. illus., maps. notes,
bibliog.

Operations of the 2d Marine Division, under the V Amphibious
Corps, on Tarawa Atoll, principally Betio Island, and brief
accounts of the seizure of Apamama, Abaiang, Marakei, and Maiana
atolls in the Gilberts, 20 Nov-Lj. Dec l9I3.

See also: 12, 6, 60, 77, i6t, 166, 168, 171, 178, 192, 200, 208,
213- 22).i..

MARIANAS

l2S. Philip A. Crowl. Campaign in the Marianas---United States Army in
World War II---The War in the Pacific. Washington: Office of
the Chief of Military History, Department of the Army, 1960.
xxii, pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

An account of the Army's role in the campaigns on Saipan,
Tinian, and Guam. Includes many. references to Marines through-
out, and a succinct analysis of the command relationships be-
tween the Army and Marine forces. Contains staff and order of
battle lists.

126. Maj Carl W. Hoffman, USMC. Saipan: the gjjg Wash-
ington: Historical Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps,
l90. vii, 286 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

17



Operations of the V Amphibious Corps, composed of the 2d
and L1th Marine Divisions, and the 27th Infantry Division together
with the Army XIV Corps Artillery on Saipan Island in the Narianas
group, 15 Jun-19 Jul l9L4. Includes the text of a Japanese
offic personal account of the last days of Lieutenant General
Yoshitsugu Saito, commander of all Japanese forces on Saipan.

127. Naj Carl W. Hoffman, USMC. Seizure Tintan. Washington:
Historical Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 1951. vi,

169 pp. illus., maps. notes,bibliog.

Operation of the 2d and Lth Marine Divisions, supported by
Army artillery, on Tinian Island in the Narianas group, 2Li. Jul-
1 Aug 1914. Includes the text of propaganda leaflets used by
American forces on Tinian.

128. MajGen S. Woodburn Kirby, et al. Decisive Battles--—Historv
Second World -—— Against Japan. vol. 3. London: H. M.
Stationery Office, 1961. pp. t29—L.38. maps. notes.

A brief account of the Marianas campaign.

129. Maj 0. H. Lodge, USMC. Recapture . Guam. Washington: Historical
Branch, G—3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 195L..
vii, 2lL pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the III Amphibious Corps, composed of the 3d
Marine Division, the 1st Provisional Marine Brigade, and the 77th
Infantry Division, on Guam Island in the Marianas group, 21 Jul—
10 Aug 19L4. Includes a list of all U. S. ships participating
in the Guam operation.

130. Lt Laurence A. Narsden, TJSN. Attack Transport; the Stor_y of the
IL. . . Doyen. Minneapolis: Univ. of Minnesota Press,)6.
ix, 200 pp. illus.

Includes an account of the role played by the Doyen in the
Guam and Iwo Jima campaigns. Describes 1ding of Marine casual-
ties.

131. . Tangled True Stories . Deception in, Modern warfare. Ed. by
the Army Times. Washington: Robert B. Luce, Inc., 1963. pp.
18-157.

An account of the decpative pre—invasion maneuvers at Tinian.

132. U. S. War Department. Historical Division. "The Fight on the Tanapag
Plain." In its Small Unit Actjons-—-Amerjcan Forces j Actiofl_
Series. Iashington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off., 19I6. pp. 65-112.
illus., maps.

An account of the operations of the 27th Infantry Division
and the Lth Marine Division in the final three days of the Saipan
campaign.

133. U. S. War Department. Historical Divisiqn.. Guam: Operations
77th Division (21 Jul-10 August 19IL)---A__icanPces tn
Action Series. Washington: U. S. Govt. Print. Off, 1I6.
viii, 136 pp. illus., maps.

An account of the Division's participation as a part of the
III Amphbious Corps in the recapture of Guam.

See also: 12, 18, 23, 25, 5L, 60, 68, 77, 119, 156—159, 162, 16L, 166,
168, 170—173, 180, 197, 201, 208.

18



PALAUS

13Li.. The 81st Wildcat Division in World War II. Washington: Infantry
Journal Press, 19L1.ff. pp. 135-201. illus., maps.

An account of the 81st Infantry Division's campaign on
Peleliu as a part of the III Amphibious Corps under the command
of MajGen Roy S. Geiger, USMC.

135. Maj Frank 0. Hough, USMCR. The Assault on Peleliu. Washington:
Historical Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 1950.
v, 209 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the 1st Marine Division, under the III
Amphibious Corps, on Peleliu Island in the Palaus group, 15 Sep-
16 Oct 19Li.. Includes a brief account of the Japanese cave
system on Peleliu.

136. Samuel Eliot Morison. Leyte, June -January 19L5-- -History of
United States Naval Operations in World War II. vol. 12.
Boston: Little, Brown, 1958. pp. 3O-5. illus., maps, notes.

Naval and Marine operations in the Palau Islands.

137. Robert Ross Smith. The Approach to the Phllipplnes---United States
Army in World War II---The War in the Pacific. Washington:
Office of the Chief of Military History, Department of the Army,
1953. pp. Li.5O-575. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

On the Army ground forces in the Palaus operation. Includes
many references to Marine operations.

See also: 13, 77, 165, 169, l7L., 183-l81, 196, 198.

PHILIPPINES

138. Maj Charles W. Bogga, Jr., USMC. Marine Aviation in the Philippjnes.
Washington: Historical Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine
Corps, 1951. viii, 166 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the 1st Marine Aircraft Wing in support of
the Army in the Leyte, Samar, Mindoro, Luzon, and Southern
Philippines campaigns, 3 Dec 19L4-l Aug l9L5. Includes a brief
account of Marine ground units in the Philippines campaigns
(V Amphibious Corps Artillery) and the text of three Marine
pilot survival narratives.

139. Robert L. Eichelberger. Our Jungle Road to Tokyo. New York: Viking
Press, 1950. viii, pp. maps, illus.

The autoblcgraphy of the Army general who commanded the
Eighth Army in the conquest of the Philippines. Mentions
Marines throughout text, in particular the contribution of
Marine aviation in the campaign to retake the Philippines.

lLO. Samuel Eliot Morison. The Liberation of the Philippines: Luzon,
Mindanao, the Visayas, -l9---History of United States
Naval Operations in World War II. vol. 13. Boston: Little,
Brown, 1959. xxvii, pp. illus., maps. notes.

Includes mentions of Marine air support in the Philippines
throughout the text.

19



1)41. Louis Morton. The Fall of the flhis The United States
in World War II - -The War in the Pacific. Washing ton: Office
of the Chief of Military History, Department of the Army, l9S3.
xvii, 626 pp. illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

An account of the defense of the Philippines, 8 Dec 19)41-

9 Jun 19)42. Includes many references to the )4th Marines in
the defense of Corregidor.

1)42. Robert Ross Smith. Triumph in the fli ines----United States i
in World War II---The War in the Pacific. Washington: Office
of the Chief of Military History, Department of the Army, 1963.
xxi, 76 pp. illus., maps, motes, bibliog.

Includes many references to the participation of Marine
aviation in the liberation of the Philippines, l9ti—l9)45.

See also 13, 18, 23, )4, l9, 193, 206,

IWO JIMA

1)43. LtCol Whitman S. Bartley, USMC. Iwo Jima: jious
Washington: Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters,
U, S. Marine Corps, 19S)4, vi, 23 pp. illus., maps. notes,
bib ii og.

Operations of the V Amphibious Corps, composed of the 3d,
)4th, and Sth Marine Divisions, on Iwo Jima, 19 Feb-26 Mar l9)4.
Includes a section of portraits of Marine Medal of Honor
winners for the Iwo Jima operation.

1)4)4. Capt Raymond Henri, USMC, The U. S. Marines on Iwo Jima. New
York: Dial Press, l9)4. vii, 29l pp. illus., maps.

Human interest material compiled by Marine public relations
officers and combat correspondents.

l)4. C. Earl Hindsman. The Iwo Jima Washington: The Author, 195.
)48 pp. illus.

Includes a short account of the assault on Iwo Jima and
short biographies of the flag-raisers as well as a description
of the creation and erection of the Marine Corps War Memorial,
Arlington, Virginia.

1)46. The Iwo Jima Raising; the Event and the p- - rijnQ. c.QHitnrical Raference jes. no7T)4. rev. ed. Iashington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U, S. Marine
Corps, 1960. 11 pp. notes.

Brief account of the raising of the flag on Mount Suribachi
with brief biographies of the personnel depicted in the famed
photograph by Joe Rosenthal.

1)47. Capt Walter Karig, USNR, LtCdr Russell L. Harris, USNR, and LtCdr
Frank A. Manson, USN. Battle or in the Pacific.
vol. 5. New York Rinehart, 19)49. xii, 5)45 pp. illus., maps.

An account of the final year of the war in the Pacific.
Includes details of the Iwo Jima and Okinawa operatlor.

20



iL8. Samuel Eliot Morison. Victory in the Pacific, 19L5---History of
United States Naval a2ations in World War II. vol. l1.
Boston: Little, Brown, 1960. xxv, L107 pp. illus., maps.
notes.

Naval operations in connection with the Iwo Jima and
Okinawa campaigns. Mentions Marine activities throughout
the text.

lL9. Bernard C. Nalty. jle Jima----Marine Cojp Historical
erence J_s. no. 13. Washington: Historical Branch, G-3
Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 1960. 11 pp. map.

A brief history of the Iwo Jima operation.

lLi.9A. Richard F. Newcomb. Iwo Jima. New York: Holt, Rinehart and Winston,
l96. xii, 338 pp. illus., maps. bibliog.

A comprehensive account of the campaign. Appendices include
Japanese and American casualty statistics, capsulized citations
of Medal of Honor winners, and Japanese and American command and
staff lists.

See also: 8, 12, 18, 2, 60, 68, 77, 130, 160, 162, 189, 197,
2 07-208.

OKINAWA

10. Roy E. Appleman, et al. Okinawa: the Last Battle---United States
in Wo rid War II- - -The War in the Pa C if i c • Washington:

Historical Division, Department of the Army, l91..8. xxii, S29 pp.
illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

An account of the Tenth Army assault on Okinawa. Contains
many references to the Marines of the III Amphibious Corps.

11. Orlando R. Davidson, J. Carl Williams, and Joseph A. Kahi. The Dead-
eyes; the Story of the 96th Infantr)r Division. Washington:
Infantry Journal Press,T7. pp. 79-232. illus., maps.

An account of the Division's participation in the Okinawa
campaign. Includes many references to Marine activities.

12. EGen William F. Heavey, USA. Down Ramp; the Story of the Army
bian Engineers. Washington: Infantry Journal Press, l9I7. pp.
l76-18L. illus., maps.

Account of the 1st Engineer Special Brigade in the Okinawa
campaign, including direct support to Marine units in assault.

l3. Maj Charles S. Nichols, Jr., USMC, and Henry I. Shaw, Jr. Okinawa:
Victory in the Pacific. Washington: Historical Branch, G-3
Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 19S.5. viii, 332 pp.
illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

Operations of the III Amphibious Corps, composed of the let
and 6th Marine Divisions, and the 2d Marine Aircraft Wing, as
part of the Tenth Army, on Okinawa and other islands of the
Ryukyus group, 1 Apr-30 Jun l9LS.

See also: t, 8, 18, 2, 60, 68, 77, lL7-lL8, lS8-lS9, 161i-l66,
168-169, 170, l73-l7L, l8.

21



POST-HOSTILITIES OPERATIONS

Henry I. Shaw, Jr. united Stetes ?Lari.na in lLQI.tt1 I----Marine orps Historical Reference Series, no. 23.
Washington: Historical Branch, G3 Division, Headquarters,
U. S. Marine Corps, 1960. 31 pp. maps. notes.

Operations of the 1st and 6th Marine Divisions (under the
III Amphibious Corps, later Fleet Marine Force, Western Pacific),
and Marine Aircraft Groupsl2, 2L4, 2S, end 32 (under the let
Marine Aircraft Wing, later Aircraft, Fleet Iiarine Force, Western
Pacific) in Hopeh and Shantung provinces, China, Sep 19)4Jun
l9L9. Includes a chronology of armed clashes between Marines
and Chinese Communist Forces, casualty lists, and aircrew losses.

15g. Henry I. Shaw, Jr. I United States Marines in . 0ccupation
2Id8rine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 2Lt.

Washington: Historical Branch, G3 Division, Headquarters, U. S.
Marine Corps, 1961. 33 pp. maps. notes.

Operations of the Lth Marines (Reinforced) and Marine Air-
craft Group 31 in the Yokosuka area, Aug l9L—Jun 19Lt6, and the
2d and th Marine Divisions with Marine Aircraft Group 22 in
Kyushu and Honshu, Japan, Sep l9L-Jun 19L1.6.

See also: L, 8, 18, 2S, 60, 77, lL.7—lI1J3, lLj.l66, l6
169, 170, l73—l7L, i8L.

UNIT HISTORIES

1%. lstLt Robert A. Aurthur, USMCR, and lstLt Kenneth Cohlmia, USMCR.I Iiiir Division. Washington: Infantry Journal Press,
l9L6. viii, 399 pp. illus., maps.

An account of the 3d Marine Divisionts ca:ripairis in World
War II: Bougainville, 1 Nov l9Lj3-9 Jan 19)4; Guam, 21 jul 19)4Lr
10 Aug l9!4; and Iwo Jima, 19 Feb 19L—l7 Aprl9L.5. Includes
awards and decorations and command and staff lists.

l7. lstLt L. 0. Burrus, USMCR, ad. rief Hitor .2.
Ninth Marine eimnt. Washington: Infantry Journal Press.

19L6. 37 pp. illus., end paper maps.

An account of the regiment's participation in the Second
World War: Bougainville, 31 Oct—2b Dec l9L3; Guam, 21 Jun-iS
AUg l9L; and Iwo Jima, 2L Feb7 Apr l9L.S. Contains lists of
those who served with the 9th Marines from 19L2 to 19L.5, conibat
decorations, Medals of Honor 8warded, station lists, commanding
and executive officer lists, and battalion staff lists.

158. lstLt Bevan C. Cass, ad. Hstor the yisico.
Washington: Infantry Journal Press, 19L8. xii, 262 pp. illus.,
maps.

An account of the division's participation in World War II
—-Guam, 21 Jul-22 Aug 1914, and Okinawa, 1 Apr-21 Jun l9LS
and occupation of Japan and North China after the end of the war.
Includes staff lists, an honor roll of division dead, awards and
decorations, end Medal of Honor recipients.

159. Kenneth W. Ccndit and Edwin T. Turnbladh. Eplci jj .Hisory of the jfl Marines. Washington: Historical Branch, G-3
Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps, 1960. pp. 195-330.
illus., maps. notes, bibliog.

22



An account of the regiment's participation in the defense
of Bataan, and the campaigns on Guam and Okinawa. Contains a
chronology, regimental honors, citations and commendations, and
command lists and strength reports.

160. Howard M. Connor. The Spearhead; the World War II History of the
Marine Division. Washington: Infantry Journal Press, 1950.

325 pp. illus., maps.

An account of the 5th Marine Division, 11 Nov l9L3-5 Feb
l9L6, encompassing the campaign on Iwo Jima, 19 Feb-27 Mar l9L5,
and the occupation of Japan, 22 Sep-8 Dec 19t5. Includes lists
of battle casualties, decorations, awards, and unit rosters.

161. C. E. Dornbusch. Unit Histories of World War II; United States Army,
Air Force, Marines, Navy. Washington: Office of the Chief of
Military History, Department of the Army, 1950. pp. 133-136.

Lists 16 published histories of Marine units for the World
War II period.

Supplement, . Washington: Office of the Chief of Military
History, Department of the Army, .1951. pp. L4.2-146.

Lists an additional 29 titles concerning Marine units in
World War II.

162. Benis M. Frank. A Brief History of the Marines---Marine Corps
Historical Reference Series, no. 35. Washington: Historical
Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U, S. Marine Corps, 1961.
pp. 6-18. maps. notes.

A brief account of the regiment's participation in the
Bougainville, Guam, and Iwo Jima operations and the North China
occupation, l9L4-l9t6.

163. Stanley A. Frankel. The 37th Infantry Division in World War II.
Washington: Infantry Journal Press, l9Li.8. x, 39ö pp. ITlus.,
maps.

An account of the division's participation in the campaigns
in the Northern Solotnons. Contains a division chronology, awards
and commendations, division order of battle, and division casual-
ties.

l6it.. Richard 1. Johnston. Follow Me; the Story of the Second Marine
ion in World War II. New York: Random House, l9L8. xi, 305 pp.
illus., maps.

An account of the campaigns: Tulagi and Guvutu,
7-10 Aug 19L$.2; Guadalcarial, lt. Sep l9L2-l9 Feb 1914.3; Tarawa,
20 Nov-14.Dec l9Li.3; Saipan, 15 Jun-15 Jul l9LI; Tinian, 21i. Jul-3
Aug 1914.14.; Okinawa, 1 Apr-15 Jul 1914.5. Includes lists of
casualties and Medal of Honor recipients.

165. Maj John H. Johnstone, USMC. A Brief History of the 1st Marines---
Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 5rLev. Wash-
ington: Historical Branch, G-.3 Division, U. S. Marine Corps,
1960. pp. 15-19. notes.

A brief accotmt of the regiments campaigns on Guadalcanal,
New Britain, Peleliu, and Okinawa.

23



166. Maj John H. Johnstone, USMC. A Brief History of the 2d Marines—--
Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 27 Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine
Corps, 1961. pp. 9-l).j.. notes.

A brief account of the regiment's activities in Guadal-
canal, Tarawa, Saipan, and Okinawa. Includes a regimental staff
list and roster of the recipients of the Medal of Honor.

167. Maj John H. Johnstone, USMC. United States Marine Parachute
Units---Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 32.
Washington: Historical Branch, G—3 Division, Headquarters,
U. S. Marine Corps, 1961. 21 pp. notes.

A brief history of the Marine Corps parachute programs,
l9IO-t.L. Includes details of the 1st Parachute Battalion's
campaigns in the Solomons Islands, 7 Aug-18 Sep 19L2, the 1st
Parachute Regiment's operations in the Northern Solomons, 27
Nov 19L13-ll Jan l9L14, and the use of the 1st Parachute Regiment
as the nucleus for the Sth Marine Division, 29 Feb 19)4i..

168. Capt Edmund G. Love, USA. The 27th Infantr Division in World War II.
Washington: Infantry Journal Press, l9l9. viii,77 pp. illus.,
maps.

A narrative of the Army division which served with the V
Amphibious Corps in the Gilberts and on Saipan, and with the
Tenth Army in the assault on Okinawa. Many references to Marines
throughout.

169. George MeMillan. The Old Breed; a History of the First Marine
Division in World War II. Washington: Infantry Journal Press,
T7ViI7 I8p. illus., maps.

An account of the division's campaigns in World War II:
Guadalcanal, 7 Aug-9 Dec l912; New Britain, 26 Dec l9ti.3-L. May
19I4i; Peleliu, l Sep-21 Oct l914i; and Okinawa, 1 Apr-27 Jun
19t. Includes awards and commendations, staff lists, and a
list of division dead.

170. Ours to Hold it jg; the His tory of the 77th Infapy Division in
World War II. Washington: Infantry Journal Press, l9Lj.7. pp.
5-12t, 29373. illus., maps.

An account of the division's campaigns in Guam and Okinawa
in@luding many references to Marines in combat.

171. Capt Carl W. Proehl, USMC. The Fourth Marine Division in World War
II. Washington: Infantry Journal Press, 19146. ix, 235 pp.
illus., maps.

An account of the djvjjns campaigns in World War II:
Roi-Namur, 31 Jan-13 Feb 191414; Salpan, iS Jun-9 Jul 191414; Tinian,
214 Jul-114 Aug 191414; and Iwo Jima, 19 Feb-27 Mar 19145. Contains
lists of division dead, awards and decorations, staff lists,
and a chronology of division movements and battles.

172. Txuman R. Strobridge. A Brief History of the 9th Marines---Marine
Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 33. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine
Corps, 1961. pp. 3-12. notes.

214



A brief account of the regiments operations on
Bougainville, Guam, and Iwo Jima. Includes staff lists, Medal of
Honor recipitenth and unit honors.

173. Charles 0. West, et
.

Second to None; the Story of the 3Oth
in World War II. Washington: Infantry Journal Press, l919.

xii,l1.3 pp. illus., maps.

On the regiment's participation in the Guam and Okinawa
campaigns.

l7L. Maj James M. Yingling, USMC. A Brief FIistor of the Marines---
Marine Corps Historical Reference Series, no. 36. Washington:
Historical Branch, G-3 Division, Headquarters, U. S. Marine
Corps, 1963. pp. l938. maps. notes.

A brief account of the regiment's operations in the
Guadalcanal, New Britain, Peleliu, and Okinawa campaigns, as well
as the post-war occupation of North China. Lists regimental
commanders, Medal of Honor recipients, and unit honors.

BIOGRAPHY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY

17. Cpl Gilbert P. Bailey, USMCR. Boot; a Marine in the Making. Columbia,
S. C.: Bostick and Thornely, l91j3. 169 pp. illus.

Personal account of recruit training at Parris Island
early in World War II.

176. LtCol Walter L. J. Bayler, USMC, as told to Cecil Carnes. Last Man
off Wake Island. Indianapolis and New York: Bobbe-Merrill,
IE3. 367 pp. illus., maps.

Firsthand account of a Marine aviator who served on Wake,
Nov-Dec 191.i.l, at Midway and Ewa, Dec l9Il-Aug l91j2, and on
Guadalcanal, 28 Aug-s Nov l9I2.

177. Cordelia Drexel Biddle as told to Kyle Crichton. Philadelphia
Father. Garden City, N. Y.: Doubleday, l9. pp. 232-3Li.2.
illus.

An account of the World War II activities of Col Anthony
Drexel Biddle, USMCR, who influenced hand-to-hand combat
techniques in the Marine Corps.

178. Michael Blankfort. The Yankee; the Life of Carlson of the
Raiders. Boston: Little, Brown, l9L7. 380 pp. illus.,
end paper maps. bibliog.

A biography of Col Evans F. Carlson, USMC, who commanded
the 2d Marine Raider Battalion during the Makin Island raid
and on Guadalcanal and who served in varying capacities in the
Tarawa, Kwajalein,and Saipan campaigns.

179. Col Gregory Boyington, USMC (Ret.). Baa Baa Black Sheep. New York:
Putne.:, 19S8. 381i pp. end paper illus.

Autobiography of a Marine ace and Medal of Honor winner
encompassing his service with Marine Fighter Squadron (VMF)
222 (the "Black Sheeptt) in the Solomons and as a prisoner of
war.

2



180. Martin Boyle. Yanks Don't Q. New York: Bernard Gels, 1963.
214.9 pp.

Former enlisted Marine's account of the fall of Guam, 19Ll
and imprisonment in the Zentsuji. and Osaka No. 1 prisoner of
war camps in Japan, l9Lj.l-l914.

181. Roger Butterfield. Al Schmid, Marine. New York: Norton, 19144.
11i2 pp. illus., ports.

Biography--or autobiography, as the introduction avers--
of a Marine private blinded in the Battle of the Tenaru, 21
Aug 1914.2, and awarded the Navy Cross for gallantry on that
occasion.

182. W. Scott Cunningham with Lydel Sims. Wake Island Command. Boston:
Little, Brown, 1961. xi, 300 pp. illus., maps.

Personal account of the siege and fall of Wake by the
naval commander of the atoll during the operation.

183. Burke Davis. Marine; the Life of Lt. Gen. Lewis B. (Chesty) Puller,
(Ret.). Boston: Little, Brown, 1962. pp. llt-230.

illus., maps.

Biography of a Marine officer who served at Guadalcanal,
New Britain, and Peleliu.

1814.. Russell Davis. Marine at War. Boston: Little, Brown, 1961. xiv,

2S8 pp.

Autobiographical account of service with the 2nd BattalIon,
1st Marines, Apr 19144-Feb l9L6 and paiticipation in the Pelellu
and Okinawa campaigns.

18S. Col James P. 5. Devereux, USMC. The Story of Wake Island. Philadel-
phia: Lippincott, 191i.7. 22 pp. illus.

Marine garrison account of the defense of Wake
Island and his subsequent imprisonment by the Japanese.

186. LtCol Carey Ford, USA, and Maj Alastair MacBain, USA. Cloak and
Dagger; the Secret Story of OSS. New York: Random House, 1914.6.
vii, 216 pp.

Contains passing references to Marine officers serving with
the Office of Strategic 3ervices: Capt Winthrop Rutherford in
Southern France, p. iS; Col William A. Eddy in the invasion of
Northern •.frxca,. pp. 29-314.; and Capt John Hamilton (Sterling
Hayden) in the Adriatic, pp. 129-131.

187. Joe Foss, as told to Walter Simmons. Joe Foss, Flying Marine; the
Story of His Flying Circus. New York: Books, Inc., l913.
150 pp. illus.

Autobiography of a World War II Marine avlatbr. Includes
an account of combat service with Marine Fight.cr Squadron (VMF)
121 in the Guadalcanal campaign, 22 Sep 1914.2-26 Jan 1914.3.

188. Capt John M. Foster, USMCR. Hell in the Heavns. New York: Putnam,
1961. 320 pp. illus.

26



Autobiography of a Marine aviator who served with Marine
Fighter Squadron (VMF) 222, the "Flying Deuces", at Munda, Vella
Lavella, Bougainville, and Green Island. Includes a list of
officers who served with the squadron.

189. T. Grady Gallant. The Friendly Dead. Garden City, N. Y.: Doubleday,
l96t.. xiv, l9jp. illus., end paper maps.

A former Marine sergeant's recollections of the Battle of
Iwo Jima.

190. T. Grady Gallant. On Valor's Side. Garden City, N. Y.: Doubleday,
1963. xv, 361.i. i'p.

Former enlisted account of training at Parris
Island, Sep-Dec 19L1, and service as an artilleryman with
the 11th Marines on Guadalcanal, Aug-Dec l9L2.

191. Capt Garrett Graham, USMCR. 3anai Noell New York: Vanguard
Press, 19Lji. 1S9 pp.

On the experiences aboard a transport en route
to the South Pacific and service as a ground officer with
the 1st Marine Aircraft Wing on Guadalcanal, l9Lj2-l914.3.

192. SSgt Dick Hannah, IJSMC. Tarawa; the Toughest Battle in Marine
Corps History. New York: Duell, Sleon and Pearce, 19L4.
126 pp. illus.

Chronological collection of a combat correspondent's
accounts accompanying a photographic survey of the battle.

193. Col Jack Hawkins, USMC. Never §i Die. Philadelphia: Dorrance,
1961. 196 pp.

Autobiographical account of the author's service with
the Li.th Marines on Corregidor, his experiences as a prisoner
of war, his escape from the Davao prison camp (in company
with LtCol William E. Dyess, USA, among others), his service
with Filipino guerrillas on Mindanao, and eventual evacuation
to Australia.

19L. Charles J. Hedinger. Bless 'Pn All; a Cartoon History of the
First Marine Raiders. Titusville, Pa.: Titusville Herald,
Inc., l9L3. 61 pp. illus.

A collection of cartoons relating to the author's
experiences as a member of the 1st Marine Raider Battalion,
during the Guadalcanal campaign.

19S. James D. Horan and Gerold Frank. Out in the Boondocks; Marines
in Action in the Pacific; 21 U. S. Marines Tell Their
Stories. New York: Putnam, 19L3. xi, 209 pp.

Firsthand accounts of the Guadalcanal campaign by Marine
officers and enlisted men.

196. George P. Hunt. Coral Comes High. New York: Harper, 19L6. xv,
lL7 pp. illus.

Personal account by the commander of Company K, 3d
Battalion, 1st Marines in the battle of Peleliu where the
author won the Navy Cross.



]i97. Alvin N. Josephy, Jr. The L and the Short and the Tall; the
Storl of a Marine Combat Unit In the Paci?I. New York:
Knopf, 196. xx, l pp.Illus.

A combat correspondent's personal account of his service
with the 3d Marine Division on Guam and Iwo Jima.

198. Robert Leckie. Helmet for M1 Pillow. New York: Random House,
l9S7. 312 p

Former enlisted Marine's personal account of training
at Parris Island and New River and service with the 1st
Marine Division at Guadalcanal, Melbourne, New Britain,
Pavuvu, and Peleliu.

199. Charles Lee Lewis. Famous American Marines; an Account of the
pps: the Eploits Officers and jen on Land, b Air
Sea from the Decks of the Borthoraiie Richard to the Suimiiit of
Mount Suribachi. Boston: L. C. Page & Co., pp. 27
355. ports. notes, bibliog.

Short biographies of Generals A. A. Vandegri.rt, USMC.
I-I. M. Smith, USMC, and R. S. Geiger, USMC, all of whom commanded
major Marine units during World War II.

200. lstLt Jim Lucas, USMC. Combat Corrpondent. New York: Reynal
and Hitchcock, l9L4.. xiv,Tb pp.

The author's experiences as a Marine Corps combat corres-
pondont, enlisted and commissioned, in boot camp at Parris
Island, a brief tour at Marine Corps Headquarters, and service
in the Pacific (Guadalcanal, Espiritu Santo, New Georgia,
New Zealand, and Tarawa), Jul 19L2-Dec l9L3.

20:1. Stephan Marek. gter in Hell.
. .nz periene

Lieutenant H. L. U. S. N. and Technical eant H.
C. Nixon, U. S. M. C. and Their Comrades In the JapaneserThn Cp Tn Osaka and Tsuruga. Caidwell, Idaho:
Ci5on Printers,T :. pp. illus., ports.

In part the recollection of a Marine sergeant captured
on Guam, Dec l9li.1.

202. Capt Herbert L. Nerillat, USNCR. The a; a of the
First Marine Division on Guadalcanal, ust i-December
l92. Boston: Houghton lnl9Li1. xvi, 293 pp.
1ius., maps.

A combat correspondent's view of the campaign enlivened
by considerable personal color.

203. Capt Thomas Moore, Jr., USMCR. The SIsjWitness. New York:
Putnam, l91.3. l3S pp.

The autobiography of a Marine aviator in World War II.
Includes accounts of his training at Pensacola and San Diego,
a short tour with Marine Aircraft Group (HAG) 21 at Ewa, his
participation in the Battle of Midway as a member of a Marine
Scout Bombing Squadron (VMSB) 2L1.l, and his experiences with
Marine Scout Bombing Squadron (VNSB) 232 during the Battle of
Guadalc anal.

28



2OL.. Martin L. Myers. Yardbird Myers, the Fouled-2p Leatherneck.
Philadelphia: Dorrance, l9LJ.1. 230 pp.

The author's experiences in training at the Parris Island
Recruit Depot early in World War II; includes a glossary of
contemporary Marine slang.

20S. Capt Patrick QtShee]., USMCR, and SSgt Gene Cook, USMCR. eds.
Scm er Fidelis; the U. S. Marines in the Pacific, l9L2-

New York: Sloane, iJ7. xix,0 pp.
iflus., end paper maps.

A collection of personal accounts of Marine campaigns
in the Pacific, l9L.2-19!5. Includes a roster of enlisted
and officer personnel of Marine Corps Combat Correspondent
Units.

206. Reginald Owen and Paul Lees. Soochow Marp. London:
Putnam, l9i, 218 pp.

A personal narrative of the defense of the Philippines
related to the experiences of a canine mascot with the tth
Marines. Includes a detailed account of life in a Japanese
prison camp.

207. Marc Parrott. Hazard: Marines on Mission. Garden City, New York
Doubleday, 1962. pp. l55—2. illus., maps. notes.

Biographical sketches of Lou Diamond (Guadalcanal) and
Ira Hayes (Iwo Jima) within the context of the historical
events in which they took part.

208. Gen Holland M. Smith, USMC (Ret.), and Percy Finch. Coral and
Brass. New York: Scribner, l9L9. xi, 289 pp. illus.

The autobiography of a Marine general who commanded the
V Amphibious Corps at Tarawa, Makin, Kwajalein, Saipan,
Tinian, and Iwo Jima.

209. LtCdr Herbert H. Tower, USNC(ChC). Fightg theDevil with the
Marines. Philadelphia: Dorrance, 1915. 172 pp.
illus.

Reminiscences of a Navy chaplain who served with the
Marines in training at Culebra, Parris Island, and New
River, and on occupation duty on an unidentified Pacific
island, 19LO-l9t2.

210. Rowland Vance. y Made Me a Leatherneck. New York: Norton,
l9t3. l7S pp.

Author's reminiscences of officer candidate training
at Q,uantico in the early part of World War II.

211. Gen A. A. Vandegrtft, USMC, as told to Robert B. Asprey. Once
a Marine; the Memoirs of General A. A. Vandegrift, U. S. M.
C. New York: Norton, 196I. pp. 9-293. illus., maps.

Autobiography of the officer who commanded the 1st
Marine Division at Guadaleanal and the I Amphibious Corps
at Bougainville and served as Commandant of the Marine
Corps from 1 Jan 1914i. through the end of World War II.

29



212. Hans Whitney. Guest of the Fallen Sun, in the Prisoner-of-war
Camps in pan end ina... Ed. by Dan Sterling. New York:
Expositfon Press, i317 69 pp. illus.

A civilian worker's account of the siege of Wake Island
and his experiences in Japanese prisoner of war camps; ac-
companied by contoxsporar,r sketches done by Joseph J. Astar'ita.

213. Capt Earl J. Wilson, USMC, Betio Beachhead; U, S. Marinps'
Own Stor of the Battle of Tarawa. New 'ork: Putnan, l9L5.

pp. illus., maps.

Combat correspondent's account of the 2d Marine Division
in the struggle for Tarawa.

211i.. Lt W. Weyth Willard, USNR. The Leathernecks Come Througi. Sth ed.
New York: 'leming H. Revell Company, l9ljIj. 22L1. pp.

A chaplain's account of service with the Marines in the
Solomons and Gilberts campaigns.

30



INDEX

Abaiang. See Gilberts and Marshalls

Abramson, Martin, 9S

Administration, 16, L, I.6, 70

Aircraft, 37, 71

Amphibious Doctrine, 23, 26, 7

Apamama. See Gilberts and Marshalls

Appleman, Roy E., 10

Artists, 11

Asprey, Robert B., 211

Astarita, Joseph J., 212

Aurthur, Robert A., 1

Australia, 100, 198

Australian Forces, L8

Autobiography. See Bigoraphy and Autobiography

Aviation, , 6, 12, 13, 17, 2L1., 29, 37, L0, 8—S9, 71, 7L, 109, 138-l!40,
12, 176

Awards, 2, L0, S

Bailey, Gilbert P., 17S

Ballantine, Duncan S., 1

Bartley, Whitman S., 1L3

Bataan. See Philippines

Bayler, Walter L. J., 176

Bibliography, 27, 161

Biddle, Anthony J. Drexel, 177

Biddle, Cordelia Drexel, 177

Biography and Autobiography, 3, L1., 8, 11, 17-18, 32, , 9S, ilLi., 139,
lL15-lL6, 17S-2lLi.

Blakeney, Jane, 2

Blankfort, Michael, 178

Boggs, Charles W., Jr., 138

Boswell, Rolfe, 3

Bougainville. See Solomons

31



l3oyington, Gregory, 179

Boyle, Martin, 180

Brown, David Tucker, L

Brown, Marvin L., Jr., 78

Buchanan, A. R.,

Bulkley, Robert J., 91

Burrus, L. D., 157

Burton, Earl, 80

Butterfield, Roger, 181

Caiden, Martin, 6

Cape Gloucester. See New Britain

Carl, Marion E., 109

Carison, Evans F., 178

Carnes, Cecil, 176

Carter, Worrall Reed, 7

Cass, Bevan C., 158

Cate, James Lea, 12, 13

Champie, Elmore A., 7A

Chapelle, Dickey, 8

Chaplains, 69, 95, 209, 2114.

China, 62, 1514., 162, l7L.

Choiseul. See Solomons

Chronology, 73, 76

Civil Affairs, 53

Coakley, Robert W., 31

Coastwatchers, 914., 96

Cohlmia, Kenneth, l6

Combat Correspondents, 114.L, 192, 197, 200, 202, 20, 213

Combat Photographers, 8

Command Relationships, 114., 144

Communiques, 66

Coast Guard, 77

Condit, Kenneth W., 9, 70, 159

32



Conn, Stetson, 10

Connor, Howard M., 160

Cook, Gene, 20S

Corregidor. See Philippines

Crane, Aimee, 11

Craven1 Wesley Frank, 12, 13

Creawell, John, 1L.

Crichton, Kyle, 177

Cronin, Francis D., 92

Crowl, Philip A., 26, 177, 12

Crown, John A., 113, 118

Crump, Irving, 83

Culebra, 209

Cunningham, W. Scott, 182

Davidwn, Orlando R., 151

Davis, Burke, 183

Davis, Russell, 18L1.

DeChant, John, 2L1.

Decorations, 2

Denig, Robert L., 11

Dentistry, 67

Devereux, James R. S., 18

Diamond, Gerald, 9

Diamond, Lou, 207

Donovan, Robert J., 93

Dornbusch, C. E., 161

Eddy, William A., 186

Eichelberger, Robert L, 139

Emirau. See Solomons

Engleman, Rose C., 10

Engineers, 61j., 152

Eniwetok. See Gilberts and Marshalls

Tpiritu Santo, 200

33



Esposito, Vincent J., 1

Ewa, 8L, 176, 203

Fairchild, Byron, 10, 79

Feldt, Eric A., 9L1.

Fiction, 63

Finch, Percy, 208

Ford, Corey, 186

Foss, Joe, 187

Foster, John M., 188

Frank, Benis M., 162

Frank, Gerold, 19S

Frankel, Stanley A., 163

Freeland, Stephen L., 80

Furer, Julius Augustus, 16

Gallant, T. Grady, 189, 190

Gebring, Frederic P., 9S

Geiger, Roy S., 32, 199

Gilberts and Marshalls, 12, S6, 60, 77, 117—12L., 1614., 166, 168, 171, 178,
192, 200, 208, 213—2114..

Gillespie, Oliver A., 96

Graham, Garrett, 191

Greenfield, Kent Roberts, 79

Griffith, Samuel B., II, 97

Guadalcanal. See Solomons

Guam. See Marianas

Guerrilla Warfare, 62, 914., 193

Guirey, E. L., 201

Guvutu. See Solomons

Halsey, William F., 17

Hamilton, John, 186

Haxmah, Dick, 192

Harris, Russe1l L., 119, 1147

Hawkins, Jac1, 193

311.



Hayashi, Saburo, 18

Hayden, Sterling. See John Hamilton

Hayes, Ira, 207

Heavey, William F., 152

Hedinger, Charles J., l9L.

Heinl, Robert Dabs, Jr., 19, 85, 88, 118

Henri, Raymond, 1L41.

Hersey, John, 98

Hicks, Norman W., 20

Hindeman, C. Earl, 1i.5

Hoffman, Carl W., 126, 127

Horan, James D., 195

Rough, Frank 0., 22, 23, 11.9, 113, 135

1-lubler, Richard G., 211.

Huie, William Bradford, 25

Hunt, George P., 196

Iceland, 10, 78-82

Isely, Jeter A., 26

Iwo Jima, 8, 12, 18, 25, 5L1., 60, 68, 77, 130, 1)4.3—lL1.9A, 156..l57, 160, 162,
171—172, 189, 197, 207—208

Japan, 155, 160

Johnston, Richard W., l6Li.

Jobnstone, John H., 27, 70, 165—167

Jones, Ken, 28

Josephy, Alvin M., Jr., 197

Kahi, Joseph A., 151

Kane, Douglas P., 57

Kaneohe, 811.

Karig, Walter, 80, 86, 99, 119, 111.7

Kellay, Welbourn, 86

Kennedy, John F., 93

Kirby, S. Woodburn, 128

Korson, George, 100

35



Krueger, Walter, 11I

Kwajalein. See Gilberts and Marshalls

Larkins, William T., 29

Leckie, Robert, 30, 198

Lees, Paul, 206

Leightoi, Richard N., 31

Lewis, Charles Lee, 32, 199

Leyte. See Philippines

Lindsay, Robert G. 33

Lodge, 0. R., 129

Logistics, 1, 7, 25, 31

Lord, 1alter, 814.

Love, Edmund G., 117, 168

Lucas, Jim, 200

Ludwig, Verle E., 23

Luzon ce Philippines

MacBain, Alastair, 186

I4cCahill, William P., 314.

McMillan, George, 169

Maiana, See Gilberts and Narshalls

Majuro. See Gilberts and Narshalls

Makin, 89, 178

Manson, Frank A., 119, 114.7

Naps, 15

Narakei. See Gilberts and Marshalls

Marek, Stpehan, 201

Marlanas, 12, 18, 23, 25, 514., 60, 68, 77, 119, 125-133, 156—159, 162, 1614.,
166, 168, 170—173, 180, 197, 201, 208

Marine Corps War Memorial, 1145

Marsden, Lawrence A., 130

Matloff, Maurice, 35—36

Matt, Paul R., 37
Medicine, 61, 67-68

36



Meid, Pat, 38

Merillat, Herbert, 202

Metcalf, Clyde H., 39

Midway, 23, S6, 176, 203

Miller, John, Jr., 101—102

Mindoro See Philippines

Minos, Howard, 10

Monks, John, Jr., 103

Montross, Lynn, L11

Moore, Thomas, Jr., 203

Morison, Samuel Eliot, L2—L.3, 81, 87, 89, l0t—l0, 120, 136, iL0, it8
Morton, Louis, )j4, lL.l

Myers, Martin L, 20i.

Nalty, Bernard C., t5-L6, 121422, l19

Naval Construction Battalions, 2S

Naval Gunfire, 28

New Britain, L1., 12, 28, S7, 101, 113—116, 169, 183, 198

Newoomb, Richard F., lti.9A

New Georgia. See Solomons

New River, 198, 209

New Zealand, 200

New Zeaiard oi ces, 61, 96, 106—107

Nichols, Charles S., Jr., 1S3

Nissan. See Solomons

Nixon, H. C., 201

Odgers, George, L8

Office of Strategic Services, 186

Okinawa, Li., &, 18, 25, 514., 60, 68, 77, 114.7-1L8, 150—153, 158—159, 16L—l66
168—169, 170, 173-1714., 1814.

O'Sheel, Patrick, 205

Owen, Reginald, 206

Palaus, 13, 77, 1314-137, 165, 169, 1714., 183—1814., 196, 198

Parachutists, 167

37



Parris Island, 190, 198, 200, 20i, 209

Parrott, Marc, 207

Parry. See Marshalls

Pavuvu, 198

Pearl Harbor, 23, 56, 83—8L1.

Peleliu. See Palaus

Personnel, .5, L.6

Philippines, 13, 18, 23, 511., 138—111.2, 159, 193, 206

Photography, 8

Pictorial Works, 6, 11, 21, 29, 14, 65, 212

Pierce, Philip N., 11.9

Potter, E. B., 50

Pratt, Fletcher, 51

Prisoners of War, 179, 180, 185, 201, 206, 212

Proehi, Carl W., 171

P.T. Boats, 91, 93

Public Relations, 33

Puller, Lewis B., 183

Purdon, Erie, 99

uantioo, 210

Rabaul. See New Britain

Ranld.n, Robert H., 52

Records, 72

Red Cross, 100

Reiiniscences. See Biogrophy and Autobiography

Rentz, John N., 106, 107

Reservecj, 38

Richard, Dorothy E., 53

Robertson, Bruce, 37

Roi-Namur. See Gilberts and Marshalla

Rooke. See New Britain

Rosenthal, Joe, 111.6

Russell Islands, 57

38



Rutherford, Winthrop, 186

Ryukyus. See Okinawa

SACO. See Sino—American Cooperative ørganization

Saipan. See Narianaz

Samar. See Phiiippnes

Samoa, 23

San Diego, 70A

Schmid, Al, 181

Schuon, Karl, 514., 55

"Seabee"" See Naval Construction Battalions

Shane, Ted, 56

Shaw, Henry I., Jr., 23, 57, 108, 153—155

Shaman, Frederick C., 58

Sherrod, Robert, 59-60, 123

Ships:
Indianapolis, 14.7

2Li' 130
Simmons, Walter, 187

Sims, Edward H., 109

Sims, Lydel, 182

Sino-Arnerican Cooperative Organization, 62

Slang, 2014.

Smith, Holland N.,, 32, 199, 208

Smith, John L., 109

Smith, Robert Ross, 137, 1142

Snail, Edwin N., 35

Solomons, 12, 18, 23—2/4., 28, 35, 5L-57, 68, 77, 89, 91—112, 156—157,
162-167, 169, 172, 176, 178—179, 181, 183, 187—188, 190—191,
1914.-195, 198, 200, 202-203, 207, 211, 2114.

Sterling, Dan, 212

Stoclanan, Jaiiies B, 1214.

Stout, T. Duncan N., 61

Strategy, 35-36, 14

Stratton, Roy Olin, 62

Strobrdge, Truman, 14.6, 63, 172

39



Tanambogo. See Solonions

Tarawa. See Gilberts and Marshalls

Tiniari. See Marianas

Tower, Herbert H., 209

Training, 7A, 9, 70A, 17, 177, 190, 198, 200, 20)4, 209—210

Tregaskis, Richard, 110

Tulagi. See Solomons

Tuleja, Thaddeus V., 90

Tu.rnbladh, Edwin T., )46, 19
Ulithi, 13

Uniforms, 52

Units, Air:

Aircraft, Fleet Marine Force, Western Pacific, l5!

1st Marine Aircraft Wing, 112, 138, 1514., 191

)4th Marine Base Defense Aircraft Wing, ii8

Marine Aircraft Group 12, 15)4

Marine Aircraft Group 21, 203

Marine Aircraft Group 22, 88, 155

Marine Aircraft Group 2)4, 15)4

Marine Aircraft Group 25, 15)4

Marine Aircraft Group 31, 155

Marine Aircraft Group 32, 1514.

Marine Fighter Squadron 121, 187

Marine Fighter Squadron 211, 85

Marine Fighter Squadron 222, 179, 188

Marine Scout Bombing Squadron 232, 202

Marine Scout Bombing Squadron 2)41, 203

Units, Ground:

Americal Division, 92

Eighth Army, 139

8th Marines, 153

81st Infantry Division, 134
11th Marines, 190

40



V AmphibioUS Corps, 122, l2L, 126, 138, 1L3, 168, 208

5th Marine Division, lL3, 155, 160, 167

5th Marines, 17L1.

1st Defense Battalion, 85

1st Engineer Special Brigade, 152

I Marine Amphibious Corps, 106, 211

1st Marine Division, 108, 110, 112, 11L, 153—15)4, 169, 202, 211

1st Marine Raider Battalion, 97, 19L

1st Marine Raider Regiment, 107, 135

1st Marines, 165, i8L, 196

1st Parachute Battalion, 167

1st Parachute Regiment, 167

1st Provisional Marine Brigade (Guam), 129

1st Provisional Marine Brigade (Iceland), 78, 82

533d Engineer Boat and Shore Regiment, 115

Fleet Marine Force, Western Pacific, l5L

L3d Infantry Division, lii

XIV Corps, 106-107, 126

Lth Defense Battalion, 107

Lth Marine Division, 118, 126—127, 132, 1!3

L).th Marines, 155, 193, 196

9th Defense Battalion, 107

9th Marines, 157, 172

96th Infantry Division, 151

2d Marine Division, 108, 112, 12L, 126127, 155, 16t, 213

2d Marine Parachute Battalion, 93

2d Marine Pa: r Battalion, 178

2d Marines, 166

6th Defense Battalion, 88

6th Marine Division, 153—15L1., 158

7th Infantry Division, 118

77th Infantry Division, 129, 133, 170

Tenth Army, 150, 153, 168

4



III amphibious Corps, 129, 133—135, 150, 153, 15L

3d Marine Division, 106, 129, 1L4.3, 156, 197

37th Infantry Division, 163

305th Infantry, 173

27th Infantry Division, 126, 132, 168

305th Infantry, 173

27th Infantry Division, 126, 132, 168

U. S. Naval Group China, 62

Vance, Ro%.Iland, 210

Vandegrift, A. A., 32, 199, 211

Veils Lavella. See Solomons

Wake, 2321., 56, 8537, 176, 182, 185, 212

Walsh, Kenneth A., 109

West, Charles 0, 173

Whitehouse, Arch, 75

Whitney, Hans, 212

Williams, J. Carl, 151

Willard, W. Wyeth, 2]4

Williams, Mary H., 76

Willoughby, Malcolm F., 77

Wilaon, Earl J., 213

Women Marines, 38

Yingling, James N., l7Lj.

Zimmer, Joseph E., 111

Zimrerman, John L., 82, 112

42




